

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR - 19.4.2016

Court No. 1

ITEM NO. 8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2422, 2423 AND 2424 OF 2008

Basudha Coke (India) Pvt. Ltd.

Appellant

Versus

Tilak Raj Tandon

Respondent

REVISED OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28th March, 2008, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**'Leave granted.
Hearing expedited.'**

It is submitted that the sole respondent in Civil Appeal No. 2422 of 2008 is represented by Mr. S.K. Sinha, Advocate and sole respondent in Civil Appeal Nos. 2423 and 2424 of 2008 is represented by Mr. S.K. Verma, Advocate. Original records of the matters have already been returned to High Court of Jharkhand vide Registry circular dated 3.12.2014. Counsel for the Appellant and Respondents have already filed statement of case. (Copy of the same is included in the paper books). Matter is ready vide Registrar Court's order dated 2.5.2012.

The I.A. No. 3 (Application for Early hearing) was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st April, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Heard.
I.A. Nos. 3 of 2016 in C.A. No. 2422/2008, C.A. No. 2423/2008 and C.A. No. 2424/2008 are allowed and disposed off.
List these appeals for final hearing on 19th April, 2016."**

It is further submitted that Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal, Advocate for appellant has on 11.4.2016 filed application for substitution for bringing on record the Lrs. of deceased sole respondent in Civil Appeal No. 2423 of 2008. The sole respondent expired on 14.2.2016 but application for substitution is defective as counsel for the Appellant has not filed copy of

death certificate in respect of sole respondent. In this regard Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal, Advocate for appellant filed letter dated 14.4.2016. (Copy of letter is enclosed herewith).

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 18TH DAY OF APRIL, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal, Advocate
Dr. S.K. Verma, Advocate
Mr. S.K. Sinha, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR